GOVYERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE & EMPOWERMNET
RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3159
TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.03.2018

FUNDS FOR CONSTRUCTION OF SOCIAL WELFARE HOSTELS IN TELANGANA

3159. SHRI DHARMAPURI SRINIVAS:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government of Telangana has requested the Ministry for release of funds for construction of 13 Social Welfare Hostels in Telangana;

(b) if so, the details thereof

(c¢) whether Government has received proposals for the same and it so, the details thereof; and

(d) whether any decision has been taken for release of funds and if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI VIJAY SAMPLA)

(a) & (b): No sir, this Ministry has not received any request for construction of 13 Social Welfare Hostels in Telangana from the State Government.

(c) & (d): A proposal for construction of 29 Scheduled Caste (SC) girls’ hostels by Telangana Social Welfare Residential Educational Institutions Society (TSWREIS), Hyderabad was received during 2016-17 through the State Government of Telangana under the Scheme, Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojna (BJRCY). However, the proposal was not found a fit case for consideration under the extant provisions of the scheme, BJRCY. The same has been communicated to the State Government. The details of proposal received under Babu Jagjivan Ram Chhatrawas Yojna (BJRCY) are at Annexure-1.

As regards hostels for Other Backward Classes (OBCs), proposals for construction of 31 hostels accommodating 3100 inmates were received through the State Government of Telangana in 2016-
17 under the “Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls™.
The proposals received from the State Government of Telangana were incomplete. In the absence of complete proposals, the same could not be sanctioned and the State Government of Telangana has been informed accordingly. The details of proposals received under the “Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and Girls™ are at Annexure-I1.


Annexure —1

Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Questiqn No.
3159 for 22.03.2018 by Shri Dharmapuri Srinivas regarding “Funds for Construction of Social Welfare Hostels in Telangana”

Details of the proposals received for construction of 29 SC girls hostels under BJRCY from
the State Government of Telangana

SI. No. | Location of the Hostels [ No. of inmates | Estimated  cost
* (Rs. in Lakh)
1 Mandamarri, Distt- Komaram Bheem 672
3 Kagaznagar, Distt.- Asifabad 672 i
5 Choppadandi, Distt.- Karimnagar 672
i Bejjanki, Distt.- Siddipet 672
] Gajwel, Distt.- Siddipet - 672
: [llanthakunta, Distt.- Rajanna 672
% Kataram, Distt.- Jayashanker 672
" Dharamasagar, Distt.- Warangal (Rural) | 672
g Hasanparthy, Distt.- Warangal (Urban) | 672
0 Atmakur, Distt.- Warangal (Rural) 672
i Bhupalapalle, Distt.- Warangal (Urban) 672 '
" Narmetta Distt.- Jangaon ? 672
- Madhira, Distt.- Khammam 672
14 Kusumanchi, Distt.- Khammam 672
” Manopad, Distt.- Jogulamba 672
. Alampur, Distt.- Jogulamba 672
- Vangoor, Distt.- Nagar Karnool 672
Veldanda, Distt.- Nagar Karnool 672
18 : . 40020.00
- Kollapur, Distt.- Nagar Karmnool . 672 :
" Mominpet, Distt.- Vikarabad i 672
i Bantwaram, Distt.- Vikarabad 672


Total

’) Shankarpalle, Distt.- Ranga Reddy 672
- Chevella, Distt.- Ranga Reddy 672
” Maheshwaram, Distt.- Ranga Reddy 672
. Amangal, Distt.- Ranga Reddy 672
77 Katangur, Distt.- Nalgonda 672
. | Nidamanoor, Distt.-Nalgonda 672
| 5 Jajireddygudem, Distt.- Suryapet 672
L&
a4 Armoor, Distt.- Nizamabad 672
19488


Annexure-II
Annexure referred to in reply to part (¢) & (d) of Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3159 for
22.03.2018 by Shri Dharmapuri Srinivas regarding “Funds for Construction of Social Welfare Hostels in Telangana”

Details of proposals received for construction of 31 OBC hostels from State Government of Telangana under “Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Construction of Hostels for OBC Boys and
Girls"

S. Location of the hostels No. of Estimated
No. inmates | cost (Rs in
lakh)
1 One Girls hostel at GBCGH Mandamarri, Distt.- Adilabad 100 300.00 |
2. One Girls hostel at GBCCGH, Asifabad, Distt.- Adilabad 100 300.00
3. One Girls hostel at Govt. BC College, Manuguru, Distt- Khammam 100 300.00 |
| 4. One Girls hostel at BC College Bhadrachalam, Distt.- Khammam 100 300.00
3. One Girls hostel at Nuthankal,Distt.- Nalgonda 100 300.00
6 One Girls hostel at BC College, Aurangabad, Distt.- Medak 100 300.00
T One Girls hostel at BC College,Ponnel (V), Siddipet, Distt.- Medak 100 300.00
8. One Girls hostel at Jogipet, Distt.- Medak 100 300.00
|9, One Girls hostel at Sanga Reddy, Distt.- Medak 100 300.00
10. | One Boys hostel at GBCBH, Ponakal, Mamada, Distt.- Adilabad _ 100 300.00 _
11. | One Boys hostel at GBCBH, Indravelli, Distt.- Adilabad 100 | 300.00 |
12. | One Boys hostel at GBCBH, Asifabad, Distt.-Adilabad 100 300.00 77'
13 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Lodangal, Mahabubnagar 100 290.00 |
14 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Chityal, Mahabubnagar 100 290.00
15 | One Boys hostel at MIJPTBCWR School Maheshwaram, 100 290.00
Rangareddy ) ' |
16 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Doulathabad, Medak W00 i . 29000
17 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Kowdipally, Medak 100 | 290.00
18 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Dharmaram, Nizamabad 100 ~290.00
| 19 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Luxempet Ad1labad | 100 290.00
20 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Kamalapur, Karimnagar 100 290.00
2l One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Shayampet, Warangal 100 ~290.00
22 | One Boys hostel at MJPTBCWR School Bonakal, Khammam 100 290.00
23 | One Boys hostel at MIPTBCWR School Moosi, Nalgonda 100 | 290.00
24 | One Boys hostel at MJPT BCWR School Nagarjunasagar, Nalgonda 100 | 290.00 |
25 | One Girls hostel at MJPTBCWR School Nagarkunool, 100 290.00
Mahabubnagar
26 | One Girls hostel at MIPTBCWR School Kalwakurthy, 100 290.00
Mahabubnagar | B
27 | One Girls hostel at MIPTBCWR School Sangareddy, Medak 100 290.00 |
28 | One Girls hostel at Adilabad, Adilabad 100 290.00
29 | One Girls hostel at Colony, Karimnagar 100 290.00
30 | One Girls hostel at Thimmapur, Warangal 100 290.00
31 | One Girls hostel at Lankapally, Khammam 100 290.00
Total ) 3100 9110.00 |
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